

No. 07-411

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

PLAINS COMMERCE BANK, Petitioner,

v.

LONG FAMILY LAND AND CATTLE COMPANY,
INC., RONNIE LONG, LILA LONG, Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeal for the Eight Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR IDAHO COUNTY AND LEWIS
COUNTY, IDAHO; CASS COUNTY AND
MAHNOMEN COUNTY, MINNESOTA; *AMICI
CURIAE*, IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TOM D. TOBIN
TOBIN LAW OFFICES
422 Main Street
P.O. Box 730
Winner, SD 57580
(605) 842-2500

SCOTT GREGORY
KNUDSON*
DANIEL J. SUPALLA
BRIGGS AND MORGAN,
P.A.
2200 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 977-8400

* Counsel of Record

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

KIRK A. MacGRAGOR
Idaho County
Prosecuting Attorney
416 West Main Street
P.O. Box 463
Grangeville, ID 83530
Tel: (208) 983-0166
Fax: (208) 983-3919

JULIE L. BRUGGEMAN
Mahnommen County
Attorney
311 N. Main Street
Mahnommen, MN 56557
Tel: (218) 935-2378

KIMRON TORGERSON
Lewis County
Prosecuting Attorney
P.O. Box 398
Nezperce, ID 83543
Tel: (208) 937-2271
Fax: (208) 937-9240

CHRISTOPHER J.
STRANDLIE
Cass County Attorney
303 Minnesota Avenue W.
Walker, MN 56484-3000
Tel: (218) 547-7255

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> COUNTIES.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THIS COURT SHOULD ESTABLISH A BRIGHT-LINE RULE THAT PRECLUDES TRIBAL ADJUDICATORY JURISDICTION.....	5
A. Mahnomen County, Minnesota and Cass County, Minnesota.....	5
B. Idaho County, Idaho and Lewis County, Idaho.....	7
C. The Opinions in <i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> Support a Bright-Line Rule That Precludes Tribal Adjudicatory Jurisdiction.....	9
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>City of Sherrill, N.Y. v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005)	11
<i>In re Snake River Basin Adjudication (SRBA)</i> , No. 39576 (5th Jud. Dist. County of Twin Falls Nov. 10, 1999).....	8
<i>In re Snake River Basin Adjudication (SRBA)</i> , No. 39576 (5th Jud. Dist. County of Twin Falls Jan. 21, 2000)	8
<i>Lewis Co., Idaho v. Allen</i> , 169 F.3d 509 (9th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	4, 9-11
<i>Oliphant v. Schlie</i> , 544 F.2d 1007 (9th Cir. 1976), <i>rev'd sub nom, Oliphant v. Squamish Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978)	9-10
<i>South Dakota v. Bourland</i> , 508 U.S. 679 (1993)	10
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997)	11
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886)	9-10
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , No. CR98-001-N-EJL (D. Idaho May 27, 1998)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>United States v. Webb</i> , 219 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1200 (2001).....	8
STATUTES	
Clapp Amendment to the General Allotment Act, 34 Stat. 325, <i>as amended by</i> Act of March 1, 1907, 34 Stat. 1015.....	5-6
General Allotment Act of 1887, 24 Stat. 388.....	1, 5
Nelson Act of 1889, 25 Stat. 642.....	2, 5
Treaty of March 19, 1867 with the Chippewa of the Mississippi, 16 Stat. 719.....	5

No. 07-411
